VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 2295300-3250-0012/106192 (Testreport-FG43-6-106192.doc) Page 2 of 7
Contents Directory
1 Description of the sample (EUT)..................................................................3
1.1 General description..................................................................................................3
2 Evaluation......................................................................................................5
2.1 Operation of the 13,56 MHz RFID reader ................................................................5

Operational frequencies: 150 kHz; 500 kHz; 12 MHz; 24 MHz; 36 MHz; 48 MHz; 480 MHz
Disturbance sources
No. Description Manufacturer Type designation Remarks
1 Power supply PCB Cross Match RJ0479:312.25 AEZ03 12 MHz
2 Base Cam PCB Cross Match RJ0479:302.25 AEZ01 24 MHz, 33 MHz
3 Illumination PCB Cross Match RJ0479:324.25 Rev. C ---
4 RFID Adapter ACG Cross Match RJ0479:385.25 Rev. F 8 MHz, 27.12 MHz
5 Antenna PCB
(RFID-reader)
Cross Match RJ0479:386.25 Rev. B ---
EMC-measures
No. Location Description Specification Manufacturer Type designation
1 DC input  Suppressor diode   SMCJ 33 CA
2 Internal USB
connections
Choke  Würth 744 231 371
Description of shield- and contacting measures for EMC
No. Description of the measure
1 Metal screening plate on the camera board
Further measures
Description
- none -
Information about modifications to the EUT at the test laboratory:
In order to comply with the class B limits for radiated emissions, no modifications had to be implemented.
Also no modifications were necessary to comply with the rules for intented radiators.
VDE Testing and
Certification Institute
File number: 2295300-3250-0012/106192 (Testreport-FG43-6-106192.doc) Page 5 of 7
2 Evaluation
The here assessed transmitter is being utilized in a document reader and scanner.
At the time when the document to be read is put on the scanner surface, the distance between the device
and the user may be less than 20 cm.
According to RSS-102, Clause 2.5, SAR evaluation is required except when the device operates
•  from 3 kHz up to 1 GHz inclusively and its output power (i.e. the higher of the conducted or effective
isotropic radiated power (e.i.r.p.) source-based time-averaged output power) is less than, or equal to 200
mW for General Public Use and 1000 mW for Controlled Use;
•  above 1 GHz up to 2.2 GHz inclusively and its output power (i.e. the higher of the conducted or radiated
(e.i.r.p.) source-based time-averaged output power) is less than, or equal to 100 mW for General Public
Use and 500 mW for Controlled Use;
•  above 2.2 GHz up to 3 GHz inclusively and its output power (i.e. the higher of the conducted or radiated
(e.i.r.p.) source-based time-averaged output power) is less than, or equal to 20 mW for General Public
Use and 100 mW for Controlled Use;
•  above 3 GHz up to 6 GHz inclusively and its output power (i.e. the higher of the conducted or radiated
(e.i.r.p.) source-based time-averaged output power) is less than, or equal to 10 mW for General Public
Use and 50 mW for Controlled Use.
2.1 Operation of the 13,56 MHz RFID reader
According to VDE Test Report FG43-5-106192, this transmitter meets the
• Limits of Annex A2.6 for wanted emissions in the frequency range from 13,553 MHz to 14,010  MHz